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Dear Lawrie

Australian Property Systems Limited (APSL)

In response to your letter of 13 July 2005, we are instructed to respond as
follows:

1. Our client does not believe that the Notice is defective. It was negotiated
in detail with ASIC who made suggestions on items to be included, all of
which have been adopted.

2.1 We do not agree as resolution 9 is a procedural resolution and is not a
formal resolution. However, our client will ensure that Jamieson and his
associates will not vote on this resolution.

2.2 Ourclient denies any association between Jamieson, Thomas and Noye.

2.3 The reason for the change in current NTA per share is due to the change
in reporting periods from the timing of the issue of the first Notice to that of
the most recent Notice. The most recent NTA per share reflects financial
information over the year to 30 June 2005.

3. Our client’s response to your letter of 21 June 2005 has now been
provided.

RAM/1041110_1



Deacons - Page 2
22/07/2005

4, A copy of the minutes of the shareholders meeting that approved the
management agreement with Tamiin Holdings Piy Lid is attached.

5. In view of the above, our client will not be providing the undertakings your
client has sought.

6.1 Our client intends on notifying NSX of your letter and their response in
due course.

6.2  Refer to point 4 above.

/

1
Greg Vickery
Partner and Brisbane Chairman
Deacons
Direct line:  +61 (0)7 3309 0857
Email: greg.vickery@deacons.com.au

Copies to:  Geoffrey Jamieson and Brian Wilkie
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N Mmutg ot' Extmordmary Meetmg of

s SR v g

Sharehol‘(fers

vcl 1, Naval Ofﬁces, 3 Edward St, Brisbane 4000

5“, 45 S

Date: - Z June 2001

Time: 9.00 AM

Attendees: Geoff Jamteson (Chanman)
Brian Wilkie
Nebo Trust G
Ravenslea Nommees Pty Ltd

PREVIOUS MINUTES

an e

"I‘her mmutes of the pre\nous meeung were read and accepted as a correct record of
- tha meetmg

A management agreement between Tamlin Holdings Pty Ltd and the company was
o ;’tabled".and. the following resolution was passed as aordmary resolution

e

It was resolved that thc management agreement as tabled be entered into and Brian
Wilkie be authorised to sign the management agreement as a Director.. 4
Geoff Jamieson declared his interest in the contract and refrained from voting.

RESOLUTION

It was resolved to agree to the short notice of meeting and acknowledge that all
current shareholders of the company were in attendance

: 7
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Dear Greg

Australian Property Systems Limited (APSL)
As you know we act for Boda Investments Pty Ltd.
Revised notice of meeting

We note that a revised notice of meeting proposed for 8 August 2005 was lodged by APSL
with ASIC on 8 July 2005.

Revised notice remains defective

1 We consider that the revised notice is still defective for the reasons in paragraph 2
below and because it still does not adequately address the issues raised in our
letters of 21 June and 22 June 2005 respectively in relation to:

1.1 the remaining director's limited power and related party disclosure defects:
and

1.2 approval under chapter 6 of the Corporations Act 2001.
2 We note that the revised notice:

2.1 does not disclose the restrictions on Jamieson and his associates voting
on resolution 8 as required by item 7 of section 611;

22 does not disclose the association between Jamieson, Thomas and Noye
or, if it is claimed that no association exists, why that claim is sustainable.
Any such association has significant ramifications for the notice and
approvals sought;

Please notify us if this communication has been sent to you by mistake. I it has been, dient iegal privilege is not waived or
tost and you are not entitfed to use it in any way.
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23 states that the ‘current’ NTA per share is ".01 cents’ in the fourth dot point
under heading 2 'Option issue’ of the explanatory memorandum compared
with '1.4 cents’ in the previous notice without any explanation for this
almost total loss of value over a seven week period.

Qutstanding matters

3 We previously requested that the misleading and selective disciosure to NSX of our
letler dated 21 June 2005 to APSL be rectified. APSL was to provide our complete
letter to NSX so that shareholders would be properly informed. APSL is yet to
honour that commitment,

4 APSL claims that shareholders belatedly approved the management agreement
batween it and Tamiin Holdings Pty Ltd. While you agreed to provide us with
refevant documents in relation to that clairm, we have not yet received any such
document.

Undertakings sought

5 Our client continues to be concemed about these serious matters and demands that
APSL and its remaining directors undertake by no later than 5.00pm Friday 15 July
2005 to:
5.1 withdraw the notice of meeting; and
52 give notice to APSL shareholders that the proposed meeting will not be
held until the APSL. board is lawfully constituted and all defects in the
notice are corrected.
6 Our client aiso demands that by no later than 5.00pm Thursday 14 July 2005:
6.1 proper disclosure of our letter dated 21 June 2005 is made to NSX: and
6.2 all relevant documents conceming the alleged shareholder approval of the

management agreement be provided fo us.

We ook forward to your early response.

B
Yours sincergly " _.
f-*":;/ M/‘
—/;“,‘_rgﬁ..?‘;\

=
27T Lawiie Ward
Senior Associate
Direct +61 7 3246 4108

Email lawrie.ward@phillipsfox.com

Email eugene. fung@phillipsfox.com
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